

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 20, 2013 11:28 AM FILING ID: 2149F16AD5A2D CASE NUMBER: 2013SC996</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 12CA1897 Opinion by Judge Sternberg (Loeb, C.J. and Vogt, J. concurring)</p>	
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 11CV2567 The Honorable Kenneth M. Laff</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioner/Appellee: BP America Production Company v. Respondents/Appellants: Colorado Department of Revenue; and Barbara Brohl, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Revenue</p>	<p>Case No. 2013SC000996</p>
<p>Shannon Wells Stevenson, No. 35542 Terry R. Miller, No. 39007 DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP 1550 17th Street, Suite 500 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303-892-9400 Fax: 303-893-1379 shannon.stevenson@dgsllaw.com terry.miller@dgsllaw.com</p>	
<p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE CPA	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ NEW INTERPRETATION OF THE SEVERANCE TAX STATUTE IS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION THAT CONFLICTS WITH INDUSTRY PRACTICE.	3
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION DISCOURAGES GROWTH AND INNOVATION IN A VITAL AND BOOMING INDUSTRY.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Discourages Investment in Infrastructure and Impedes Growth of the Industry in Colorado.	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Arbitrarily Authorizes Disparate Treatment of Certain Taxpayers.....	7
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Injects Uncertainty Into The Calculation of Severance Tax.	10
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS NOT IN ACCORD WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	11
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires Courts to Consider a Term in its Context to Determine Whether it is Ambiguous.	12
B. The Court of Appeals Found an Ambiguity by Considering Interpretations of Other, Unrelated Statutes and Contracts.	13
C. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of “Costs” Is Unreasonable.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Gypsum Ranch Co., LLC</i> , 244 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2010).....	12
<i>Douglas Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Fidelity Castle Pines, Ltd.</i> , 890 P.2d 119 (Colo. 1995).....	14
<i>In re People In Interest of A.A.</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2013 CO 65	12
<i>Marquez v. People</i> , 311 P.3d 265 (Colo. 2013).....	12
<i>Moffett v. Life Care Centers of Am.</i> , 219 P.3d 1068 (Colo. 2009).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	13
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
C.R.S. § 2-4-101	12
C.R.S. § 39-29-101(1).....	8
C.R.S. § 39-29-102	8
C.R.S. § 39-29-102(3)(a)	4, 10, 11, 13
C.R.S. § 39-29-105(2)(b)	15
C.A.R. 29.....	1

Other Authorities

2A *Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 45:15 (7th ed.)13

Mark Jaffe, *Jobs in Colorado’s oil and gas fields
swell to nearly 30,000*, The Denver Post, August 19, 2013 1
